• 342,419 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Plan and 2018 Plan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DILUTION

If you purchase shares of common stock in this offering, you will experience dilution to the extent of the
difference between the public offering price per share in this offering and our pro forma net tangible book value
per share immediately after this offering.

Net tangible book value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number
of shares of common stock outstanding. Our historical net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 was
$19,739,991, or $1.96 per share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of shares of common stock in
this offering at a public offering price of  $2.45 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have
been $22,095,191, or $1.96 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of  $0.00
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of  $0.49 per share to
investors in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share $2.45
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2018 $1.96
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $0.00
As adjusted tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering $1.96
Dilution per share to investors in this offering $0.49

If the underwriter exercises in full its option to purchase additional shares of common stock, the net tangible
book value per share after giving effect to this offering would be $1.96 per share, which amount represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of  $0.00 per share of our common stock to existing stockholders
and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of  $0.49 per share of our common stock to investors
purchasing shares in this offering.

The above discussion and tables are based on 10,088,996 shares of common stock outstanding as of
September 30, 2018 and excludes the following: